

No. 17-683

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALCOA POWER GENERATING, INC., AND CUBE
YADKIN GENERATION LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CUBE YADKIN GENERATION LLC**

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
LATHAM
& WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent Cube Yadkin Generation LLC

January 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. The State’s Novel Argument That The 13 Original States Have Greater Sovereign Rights Than Other States Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	13
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Any Other Decision or Otherwise Satisfy Any Criteria for Certiorari	14
B. This Case Is an Exceptionally Poor Vehicle	20
C. Navigability-at-Statehood Is a Federal Question for All 50 States.....	22
II. The State’s Fact-Bound Argument Concerning The Application Of One <i>Gunn</i> Factor Does Not Warrant Review.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adirondack League Club, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 591 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	16
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	4, 18, 24, 32
<i>Broadnax v. Baker</i> , 94 N.C. 675 (1886)	21
<i>Cornelius v. Glen</i> , 52 N.C. 512 (1860)	7, 21
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	23, 24
<i>Danes v. State</i> , 219 N.Y. 67 (1916)	18, 20
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc.</i> <i>v. Darue Eng'g and Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	3, 30, 31
<i>Gwathmey v. State ex rel. Dep't of Env't,</i> <i>Health, & Nat'l Res.</i> , 342 N.C. 287 (1995)	21
<i>Hartford v. Gilmanton</i> , 101 N.H. 424 (1958)	18, 19
<i>Ingram v. Threadgill</i> , 14 N.C. 59 (1831)	6

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	15, 18
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	26, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. New York</i> , 271 U.S. 65 (1926).....	24, 27
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd.</i> <i>v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	16, 27, 28
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	24, 27, 31
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby Cty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	23
<i>St. Anthony Falls Water Power Co.</i> <i>v. St. Paul Water Comm'rs</i> , 168 U.S. 349 (1897).....	20
<i>State v. Glen</i> , 52 N.C. 321 (1859)	7, 21
<i>State v. Head</i> , 330 S.C. 79 (1997)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926).....	23, 25, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935).....	23

<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	23
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1441(a).....	10
Rule	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	31
Other Authority	
David Slade, <i>Putting the Public Trust</i> <i>Doctrine to Work</i> (1990)	24
